
Intro. Res. No. 1874-2013                                       Laid on Table 10/8/2013 
Introduced by Presiding Officer, on request of the County Executive 
 

RESOLUTION NO. 1012 -2013, AMENDING THE 2013 CAPITAL 
BUDGET AND PROGRAM AND APPROPRIATING FUNDS IN 
CONNECTION WITH THE PURCHASE OF CUSTOM FITTED 
BALLISTIC SOFT BODY ARMOR VESTS (CP 3153) 
 
WHEREAS, the Police Commissioner has requested funds for replacement 

custom fitted ballistic soft body armor vests; and   
 
WHEREAS, police officers put their lives at risk on a daily basis and body armor 

vests are critical safety gear needed to protect them from serious injury or death; and  
 
WHEREAS, there is a mandated wear policy for these vests in the police 

department, and as vests lose their protective capability over time, they need to be replaced 
when they have outlived their useful life; and  

 
WHEREAS, there is a finite life for these vests defined by manufacturer warranty 

and department policy and which the current issued vests have surpassed that time frame; and  
 
  WHEREAS, sufficient funds are not included within the 2013 Capital Budget and 
Program to cover the cost of said request and pursuant to Suffolk County Charter, Section C4-
13, an offsetting authorization must be provided from other capital projects; and 

 
WHEREAS, Resolution No. 471-1994, as amended by Resolution No. 461-2006, 

has established a priority ranking system, implemented in the 2013 Adopted Capital Budget and 
Program, as the basis for funding capital projects such as this project; and 

 
  WHEREAS, the County Legislature, by resolution of even date herewith, has 
authorized the issuance of $350,000 in Suffolk County Serial Bonds; now, therefore be it 
 
1st  RESOLVED, that this Legislature, being the lead agency under the State 
Environmental Quality Review Act (‘SEQRA”), Environmental Conservation Law Article 8, 
hereby finds and determines that this law constitutes a Type II action, pursuant to Volume 6 of 
New York Code of Rules and Regulations (“NYCRR”) Section 617.5(25) and (27), in that the 
resolution concerns purchase of furnishings, equipment and supplies, other than land, 
radioactive material, pesticides, herbicides or other hazardous materials, and adoption of a local 
legislative decision in connection with the same; as a Type II action, the Legislature has no 
further responsibilities under SEQRA; and be it further 
 
2nd   RESOLVED, that it is determined that this program with a priority ranking of fifty-
three (53) is eligible for approval in accordance with the provisions of Resolution No. 471-1994, 
as revised by Resolution No. 461-2006; and be it further 
 
3rd  RESOLVED, that the 2013 Adopted Capital Budget and Program be and they 
are hereby amended as follows: 
 
Project No: 3311         
Project Title: Sunrise Highway Emergency Barrier Realignment  
 



       Current Revised 
 2013  2013 

     Total   Capital  Capital 
     Est’d   Budget & Budget & 
     Cost  Program Program 
 
3. Construction   $300,000 $  50,000B    $0  
       $ 200,000F        $200,000F 
                                                                                  $100,000S         $100,000S 
 
TOTAL     $300,000 $350,000     $300,000 
 
Project No: 7189         
Project Title: Improvements to North Fork County Preserve  
 
       Current Revised 

 2013  2013 
     Total   Capital  Capital 
     Est’d   Budget & Budget & 
     Cost  Program Program 
 
1. Planning    $ 100,000 $ 100,000B    $0  
 
 
TOTAL     $ 100,000 $ 100,000     $0 
 
 
Project No: 5410         
Project Title: Safety Improvements at Unsignalized Crosswalks  
 
       Current Revised 

 2013  2013 
     Total   Capital  Capital 
     Est’d   Budget & Budget & 
     Cost  Program Program 
 
3. Construction   $150,000 $150,000B $0  
 
TOTAL     $150,000 $150,000 $0 
 
Project No: 5534         
Project Title: Improvements to CR 80, Montauk Highway, Between NYS 112 and CR 101 
  
       Current Revised 

 2013  2013 
     Total   Capital  Capital 
     Est’d   Budget & Budget & 
     Cost  Program Program 
 
1. Planning    $ 290,000 $    50,000B    $0  
2. Land Acquisition   $ 4,175,000 $   350,000B      $350,000B 

 2 



3. Construction                                  $ 6,775,000     
 
TOTAL     $11,240,000    $400,000     $350,000 
 
Project No: 3153         
Project Title: Custom Fitted Ballistic Soft Body Armor Vests  
 
       Current Revised 

 2013  2013 
     Total   Capital  Capital 
     Est’d   Budget & Budget & 
     Cost  Program Program 
 
5. Equipment    $350,000 $0  $350,000B  
 
TOTAL     $350,000 $0  $350,000 
 
and be it further 
 
4th  RESOLVED, that the proceeds of $350,000 in Suffolk County Serial Bonds be 
and they are hereby appropriated as follows: 
 
Project No.   JC Project Title   Amount 
525-CAP-3153.512   7 Purchase of Custom    $350,000 
(Fund 115-Debt Service)  Fitted Ballistic Soft Body 

Armor Vests          
       
5th   RESOLVED, that the County Treasurer and County Comptroller are hereby 
authorized and directed to place into a debt service reserve fund any reimbursement received 
for the purchase of the ballistic soft body armor vests in order to pay down debt service on serial 
bonds borrowed. 
  
DATED: November 19, 2013 
  

APPROVED BY:   
 
 
/s/ Steven Bellone  
County Executive of Suffolk County 
 
Date: November 27, 2013 

 
 
 
 

 3 


	DATED: November 19, 2013
	APPROVED BY:

